From: The Register of St Peter's, Newton-in-Makerfield, Lancashire

Transcribed and edited by Kenneth T. Taylor

Baptisms: 1735 — 1837

Date

22 Aug 1736
[8 May 1737
20 Mar 1742
26 Oct 1744
21 May 1745
7 Nov 1746
19 Feb 1747
17 Feb 1748
30 Aug 1749
18 Nov 1750
21 Jun 1751
25 Jul 1754
3 Nov 1754

2 Feb 1755

Name
Robert
Alice
Wiillia]m
Mary

Jane

Ann

Ellin [Ellen]
Eliz[abe]th
Ales [Alice]
James
Ann

Jane
Thomas

Joseph

Parents

s. of Robert & Martha H. of Newton
d. of William H. of Haddock

s. of John & Elizabeth H. of Newton
d. of John & Mary H. of Newton

d. of John H.

d. of John & Mary H.

d. of John & Eilizth H.

d. of John & Mary H.

d. of Thomas & Ann H.

s. of Thomas & Mary H.

d. of John & Mary H.

d. of John & May (sic) H.

s. of John & Elizth. H.

s. of Thomas & Mary H.

Occupation Born

16 Aug
1 May]
3 Mar
14 Oct
3 Apr
25 Oct
14 Feb
28 Jan
15 Aug
31 Oct
8 May
7 Jul
21 Oct

12 Jan

Notes

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.



12 Sep 1756

8 Oct 1756

9 Jan 1757

21 July 1758

1 Oct 1758

26 Nov 1758

14 Dec 1759

28 Sep 1760

23 [2] Mar 1761

20 Sep 1761

27 Apr 1766

15 Feb 1767

6 Dec 1767
31 Jul 1768

20 Aug 1769

Joseph

John

Joseph [Thomas]

Sarah

William

John

Jane

Ann

Ann

Margt.

Mary

Henry
Ann

George

s. of Wm. GUEST, Bedford & Ann H., Haddock

s. of Thomas & Jane H.

s. of Thomas & Ann H.

d. of John & Mary H.

s. of Tho[ma]s & Jane HORTYSON (?)
[HOUGHTON]

s. of John & Elizth. H.

The supposed d. of Robert H. junr & Elizth.
HOWARD [base s (sic) of Elizabeth HOWARD]

d. of John HART & Ellin H., base born

s. of Jn. & Elisabeth H.

the supposed d. of James GORSE & Jane H.

d. of Robt. & Nancy H.

ye suppos'd d. of Christopher DUGDEN & Ellin H.

s. of Wiillia]lm & Ann H
d. of Robt. & Nancy H.

s. of John & Jane H.

26 Aug

18 Sep

17 Dec

9 Jul

14 Sep

14 Nov

26 Nov

12 Sep

25[5] Feb

4 Sep

5 Apr

2 Feb

15 Nov
13 Jul

2 Aug

Reference to father
omitted in BT

One of the BT copies
gives Thomas not
Joseph

reference to father not
in BT

reference to father not
in BT

reference to father not
in BT

Not churched here

mother's name not in
BT

Pd.
Pd.

Pd.



3 Dec 1769

21 Oct 1770
7 Apr 1771
25 Nov 1772

18 Apr 1773

11 Jul 1773
15 Jan 1775
4 Jan 1776
15 Mar 1776
8 Aug 1777

26 Apr 1778

30 Dec 1778

nd Jul 1779

20 Aug 1780
29 Oct 1780

18 Jul 1784

John

Ellin
WIillia]m & Martha
Robt.

James

Betty
James
Tho[ma]s
Thos.
Nancy

Mary

Han[n]ah

Jloh]n

Alice Roberts [Alice only]
Jane

Jloh]n

s. of Ann MA[L]KIN, the supposed father is Jn. H.

of Haydock, base born

d

. Wm. & Ann H.

. & d. of Robt. & Nancy H.
.of Jn. & Jane H.

. of Robt. & Nancy H.

.of Wm. & Ann H.

.of Jn. & Jane H.

.of Wm. & Ann H.

. of James & Ann H.

. of Robt. & Nancy H.

.of Jn. & Ellin H.

. of Wm. & Hanah H.

.of Thos. & Jane H.

. of Robt. & Nancy H.

. of Joh]n & Ellin H.

. Thos. & Jane H.

4 Nov

11 Oct
28 Mar
23 Oct

21 Mar

17 Jun

26 Dec 1774
14 Dec

18 Feb

20 Jul

12 Apr

30 Nov

3 Jul

12 Jul
5 Oct

27 Jun

reference to father not
in BT

Pd.

Pd.

Pd
BT

. Birth date not in

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

Pd
BT

. Entry not in the

Pd.

Pd
23

Ch

. (follows entry for
Jul)

uchd at Winwick

Pd.

Pd.



21 Nov 1784

22 May 1785

3 Jan 1787

15 Jul 1787

2 [8] Dec 1787

17 Feb 1788

15 Mar 1789

3 Nov 1789
27 Dec 1789
26 Jun 1791
10 Oct 1791

13 Nov 1791

31 Mar 1793
28 Apr 1793
22 Jun 1794
3 May 1795

14 Feb 1796

Ellin [Ellen]

[Mary]

Jane

Wm.

Lydia

Jloh]n

Mary

Jloh]n

Richard
Wm.
Barbary
Cath[a]rine

Ann

d. J[oh]n & Ellin H.

d. of Hannah H. The supposed father is James
BRINET

d. of George & Martha H.

s. of Ellin HILL, Thos. H. father

s. of Jn. & Ellin H.
d. of Geolrge] & Martha H.

s. of Hannah H. The supposed father is James
BIRCH of Winwick

s. of Thos. & Jane H.

d. of George & Martha H.

s. of Wm. & Margt. H. of Haydock
d. of Geo[rge] & Martha H.

s. of Hannah H. The supposed father is James
BIRCH of Winwick

s. of Jn. & Ellin H.

s. of George & Martha H.
d. of J[oh]n & Mary H.

d. of Geo. & Martha H.

d. John & Mary H.

8 Nov

4 May

3 Jan

23 Jun

13 Nov
25 Jan

15 Feb

7 Aug
7 Dec
12 Jun
18 Sep

6 Oct

11 Mar
9 Apr
2 Jun
10 Apr

4 Feb

reference to father not
in BT

Pd. bapd. same day

reference to father not
in BT

Pd.
Pd.

reference to father not
in BT

Not paid
Pd.
Pd.
Pd.

reference to father not
in BT

Pd.
Pd.
Pd.

Pd.



2 Apr 1797

9 Apr 1797
25 Jun 1797
2 Feb 1798
7 Mar 1798

5 Jan 1800

2 Mar 1800

23 Mar 1800

20 Apr 1800
17 Oct 1802
13 Feb 1803
6 May 1804

10 Nov 1805

7 Dec 1806

8 Feb 1807

12 Jun 1808

Alice

Cath[a]rine
Betty

Jn.

Mary

Lidia HOUGHTON [Lydia
HOUGHTON]

Robert

Ann

Henery [Henry]
John

Martha

George

James

Mattey [Matty]

Cath[a]rine

Ja[me]s

d. Mary WILLIAMSON, the supposed father is Wm.
H.

d. Jn. & Ellin H.

d. of George & Martha H.
s. Wm. & Margt. H.

d. Jn. & Mary H.

d. Betty H. The supposed father is Henry SWIFT

s. of George & Martha H.

d. of Ann HAZLEDEN [HASLEDEN] The supposed
father is Thomas H.

s. J[oh]n & Mary H.

s. of George & Martha H.
d. of John & Mary H.

s. of George & Martha H.

s. of Ellin H. The supposed father is Vinea
TURTON

d. George & Mattey [Matty] H.

d. of Jane H. The supposed father is John
GREENOUGH

s. of J[oh]n & Mary H.

12 Mar

15 Mar
1 Jun
24 Jan
2 Mar

6 Dec 1799

12 Feb

15 Mar

18 Feb
21 Sep
23 Jan
16 Apr

19 Oct

13 Nov

25 Jan

17 May

reference to father not
in BT

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

reference to father not
in BT

Pd.

reference to father not
in BT

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.

Pd.



1 May 1809
1 Oct 1809
5 May 1811
22 Sep 1811
1 May 1814
8 Oct 1815
13 Oct 1816
7 Dec 1817
16 Jun 1822
28 Mar 1824
5 Sep 1824
20 May 1827
30 Sep 1827
19 Jan 1828
18 May 1828

12 Jul 1829

11 Oct 1829

Rob[er]t
Nancy
Mary
John
Hannah
George
Betty
Henry
Paul
James
Mary
Mary
Thomas
William
Matty

James

John

S.

. of Tho[ma]s & Ellin [Ellen] H.

. of Geo[rge] & Matty H.

. Tho[ma]s & Betty H.

. of J[oh]n & Mary H.

. of William & Ann HAUGHTON of Winwick
. of William & Ann H. of Warrington

. of John & Mary H. of Newton

. of William & Anne H. of Winwick

. of William & Ann H. of Warrington

. of Robert & Margaret H. of Newton

. of William & Ann H. of Warrington

. John & Ellen H. of Haydock

. of James & Alice H. of Newton

. of Robert & Margaret H. of Warrington
. William & Ann H. of Newton

of John & Ellen NOUGHTON [HOUGHTON] of

Haydock

S.

of James & Alice H. of Newton

Weaver

Weaver

Weaver

Weaver

Weaver

Weaver

Weaver

Collier

Weaver

Weaver

Weaver

Collier

Weaver

9 Jan

10 Aug

14 Apr

28 Aug

31 Mar

7 Sep

14 Sep

12 Nov

18 Apr

23 Oct 1823
25 Mar

3 Apr

15 May

2 Sep 1826
27 Mar

15 Jun

20 Jul



12 Dec 1830
20 Feb 1831
5 Aug 1832

17 Mar 1833
25 Aug 1833
24 Nov 1833
24 Aug 1834
1 Feb 1835

15 Nov 1835
24 Apr 1836
31 Jul 1836

25 Jun 1837

William
George
Mary
James
Elizabeth
Jane
James
Mary
George
John
William

Henry

. of Anne H. of Newton, spinster

. of Robert & Margaret H. of Warrington
. of James & Alice H. of Newton

. of George & Alice H. of Newton

. of James & Catherine H. of Newton

. of Robert & Margaret H. of Warrington
. of James & Alice H. of Newton

. of James & Catherine H. of Newton

. of George & Alice H. of Newton

. of James & Mary H. of Winwick

. of James & Alice H. of Newton

. of George & Alice H. of Newton

Entries in square brackets are differences noted in the Bishop's Transcripts

Weaver

Labourer

Weaver

Labourer

Weaver

Labourer

Labourer

Labourer

Labourer

Labourer

Labourer

5 Sep

31 Oct 1830
20 May

11 Nov 1832
7 Aug

21 Oct

25 Jun

17 Jan

21 Apr 1834
14 Mar

14 Jun

13 Jan 1836
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